01	-26-	1999
----	------	------



	100	948182 Attorney Docket No. 1296-02.		
-	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	original documents or copy thereof.		
	1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2 Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
	Willem P.C. Duyvesteyn	Name BHP Minerals International Inc.		
	Julia R. Budden Bernardus J. Huls	Internal Address:		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? [] Yes [x] No	Street Address: 204 Edison Way		
	3 Nature of Conveyance:			
	[x] Assignment [] Merger	City: Reno, Nevada		
	[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	Country: USA Zip 89502		
	{] Other	Additional names and address(es) attached? Yes No		
	Execution Date:			
	4 Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is			
	A. Patent Application No. Serial No. 09/193,332			
	Document ID No	Patent No(s):		
	Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No			
	5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved [1]		
	Name: Eugene J. Kalil	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
	Internal Address: Hopgood, Calimafde, Kalil & Judlowe	[x] Enclosed		
	Street Address: 60 East 42nd Street	[] Authorized to charge to deposit account.		
	City New York	[] Submitted with original application Filing Fee.		
	State: New York Zip: 10165	8 Deposit Account No. 08-2776		
/	25/1999 SBURNS 00000118 09193332	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	C:581 40.00 GP DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
*	9. Statement and Signature.			
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document		
	Eugene J. Kahl COLOU YE	100 M		
Name of Person Signing Signature January 12, 1999 Date				
	/	Total number of pages including cover sheet:5		
	hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States			
	Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of HOPGOOD, CALIM	IAFDE, KALIL & JUDLOWE		
	Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments. 60 Ea	ast 42nd Street		
		k, New York 10165 (2) 551-5000		
	Date: January 12 1999 Hamida Jaffer			
		DATENT		

PATENT REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0817

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, We, WILLEM P.C. DUYVESTEYN, residing at 2200 Del Monte Lane, Reno, NV 89511; Julia R. Budden, residing at 7611 Jimson Drive Reno, Nevada 89511 and Bernardus J. Huls residing at 4495 Interlaken Court, Reno, Nevada 89509, hereby sell, assign and transfer to BHP Minerals International Inc. a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 204 Ed son Way. Reno, Nevada 89502, as assignee, and their successors, assigns and lega representative, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to BIOCHEMICAL TREATMENT OF BITUMEN FROTH TAILINGS, described and claimed in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/193,332, filed November 16, 1998 and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as may be designated.

We agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

PATENT REEL: 9708 FRAME: 0818 We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Date Jem 7,99

WILLEM P.C. DLIYVESTEYN

Date Dec 23 98

Sudde (L S.)

REPNARIOUS HILLS

Witness:

Dated: Dec. 23 1998 & JAN 7. 1999

Buroch Re Kaller